
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Darius Zarazel, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 07917 088376 
 

 

E-mail: darius.zarazel@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 16 December 2022 
 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 JANUARY 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE 
 

 
You can watch this meeting the council's YouTube channel.   
 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Max Thompson (Chair) 

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Batstone 
Cheryl Briggs 
 

Jenny Hannaby 
Diana Lugova 
Robert Maddison 
 

Mike Pighills 
Janet Shelley 
 

 
Substitutes Councillors 

Jerry Avery 
Paul Barrow, Dr 
Nathan Boyd 
Andy Cooke 

Amos Duveen 
Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Alison Jenner 
Ben Mabbett 

Sarah Medley 
Elaine Ware 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1.  Chair's announcements   
 

To receive any announcements from the chair, and general housekeeping matters. 

 
2.  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 4 - 11) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 November 2022.   
 
4.  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

 
5.  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 
6.  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   

 
 

Planning applications 
 

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE) during normal 
office hours. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page. 

 
     
7.  P22/V1247/FUL 

- Antwick Stud,  
Letcombe 
Regis, Wantage, 
OX12 9JD   

Conversion and extension of stable 
buildings to form three family homes 
with amenity space, parking, and 
associated works 

P22/V1247/FUL 12 - 30 

 

     
8.  P22/V1890/FUL 

- Cedar Glen, 
Harris's Lane, 
Longworth, 
Abingdon, 
OX13 5EH   

Erection of a new 4 bedroom 
detached dwelling (as amended by 
site plan received 22 August 2022, 
additional drainage information 
received 1 September 2022, 
amended and revised information 
received 14 September, additional 
plan received 28 September 2022 
and additional information (highways 
technical note) received 13 October 
2022) and revised site plan and 
visibility splays rec 23 November 
2022). 

P22/V1890/FUL 31 - 44 

 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 30 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 
in Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills, and Janet Shelley 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Emily Hamerton (Development 
Manager), Nathaniel Bamsey (Planning Officer), Stuart Walker (Planning Officer), and 
Helena Ahier (Planning Officer) 
Guests: Councillor Bob Johnston (Ward Councillor)  
 
Remote attendance: 
Officers: Bertie Smith (Broadcasting Officer) and Susannah Mangion (Planning Officer) 
Guests: Councillor Debby Hallett (Ward Councillor) 
 

79 Chair's announcements  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the meeting procedure to 
be followed. He also explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
The chair then paid his respects to Paul Bateman, former democratic services officer 
servicing the planning committee, who passed away on 9 November 2022 and held a 
minute’s silence in his memory.  

 
80 Apologies for absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 
81 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Diana Lugova declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda due to 
application P22/V1120/FUL being in her ward and so she would not take part in the 
debate or vote on this application. 

 
82 Urgent business  
 

The development manager informed the committee that the planning service had 
withdrawn application P20/V2298/FUL on the land at Yarnells Hill, Oxford, from the 
agenda following legal advice.  
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

83 Public participation  
 

The committee noted the list of the members of the public who had registered to 
speak at the meeting. 

 
84 P22/V1120/FUL - Site Of 1 Sugworth Crescent Radley Abingdon, OX14 2JR  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V1120/FUL for the erection of 
two dwellings with associated access and landscaping (as amended by plans 
received on the 25th of August 2022), on land at Site Of 1 Sugworth Crescent, 
Radley, Abingdon.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
called into the committee by Councillor Diana Lugova. The planning officer informed 
the committee that site was in the parish of Radley but was considered to be within 
the built-up area of Kennington, withing the Oxford Green Belt. There was previously 
a single dwelling on the site, but this was demolished leaving the site vacant.  

 
The planning officer also indicated that permission was previously granted for a new 
dwelling to the north of the site, and that this application sought to subdivide the plot 
and erect 2 semi-detached houses on the south side.  

 
As this application fell within the Oxford Green Belt, it would be considered 
inappropriate development unless there were certain exceptions. As the planning 
officer believed that the application could be considered limited infilling in a village, 
they recommended permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 
 

Chris Henderson spoke on behalf of Radley Parish Council, objecting to the 
application.   

 
Alex Edge, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.   

  
Councillor Bob Johnston, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.   

 
 

Members then asked why officers considered the site was in the built-up area of 
Kennington, when it was in Radley, and the planning officer confirmed that it was 
considered to be in the built-up area of Kennington village in planning terms but was 
in the parish of Radley.  

 
The committee also noted that the application was for a pair of s
[...]
age terms, the application was recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions.  

 
 

Councillor Michael Hoath spoke on behalf of Marcham Parish Council, objecting to 
the application.   

 
A statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Catherine Webber, a local ward 
councillor who could not attend the meeting, objecting to the application.   

 
 

The committee asked about the possibility of implementing a link from the site to the 
eastern development. However, the planning officer indicated that as the land was 
owned by a private third party it would not be possible. Also, when asked about the 
link to the north not being implemented, the planning officer confirmed that 
enforcement action could only be taken on what was in the detailed layout plan, and 
therefore only the south linkage could be pursued.   

 
Members also asked the planning officer about footpath treatment and the necessity 
of making it a tarmacked surface, but as the path would be used by buggies and 
wheelchairs, the officers considered this to be a necessity. Finally, in response to a 
question about the placement of the proposed bench, the planning officer also 
confirmed that it would be placed in a public open space and not by a private garden.  

 
The committee expressed their concern that the footpath and linkages were not 
implemented when the application was first completed and that the lack of a five year 
housing supply at that time had led to disconnected developments, but they agreed 
that this application was a good compromise to remedy the situation and so should 
be approved, subject to conditions.  

 
 

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   

 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V1545/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:  

 
1. Approved plans 

 
2. Within the next planting season and no later than 12 months of the date of this 
permission, all hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details (as shown on the listed drawings in condition 1). Thereafter, the 
landscaped areas shall be maintained for a period of 5 years. Any trees or shrubs 
which die or become seriously damaged or diseased within 5 years of planting shall 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

be replaced by trees and shrubs of similar size and species to those originally 
planted. 

 
3. Notwithstanding surface material details stated on drawing 13-1385-PACK-ICS-01-
XX-DR-C-0100 Rev P02, the footpath connection shall be tarmac surfaced and within 
six months of the date of this permission, all drainage works, panel fence removal 
and the footpath shall be completed. 

 
4. Tree Protection during construction. 

 
87 P22/V1851/FUL - Wrens Hobbit Betty Lane Oxford, OX1 5BW  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V1851/FUL for the change of 
use from highway to private garden (amended ownership certificate received 1 Sept 
2022), on land at Wrens Hobbit, Betty Lane, Oxford.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
brought to committee by the request of the planning manager. The planning officer 
then informed the committee that the application was for the change of use from a 
highway to a private garden enclosed by a timber fence. The site itself was within the 
Oxford Green Belt, adjacent to the applicant’s dwelling, and separated from the A34 
by land of unknown ownership – although that land was not materially relevant to the 
application. 

 
The planning officer noted that despite being designated as a highway, Oxfordshire 
County Council, the highways authority, did not have the title for the site and had no 
objection to the application.  

 
Although the parish council believed that the application would harm linkages from 
Betty Lane to the garden centre to the north, the path through the land was not a 
recognised public right of way in the definitive map. In addition, the planning officer 
presented the definitive map to the committee and showed members the existing 
bridleway that linked Hinksey Hill to the garden centre and did not consider the route 
to be inappropriate or inaccessible.  

 
The planning officer also noted the key planning consideration for the application 
about the longer-term implications its approval would have on sustainable transport 
aspirations. However, as the route was not a formally recognised right of way, there 
were no proposals or initiatives to create a route, and the existing informal route was 
not considered safe or accessible for pedestrians and cyclists, officers believed there 
were no reasonable right of way or sustainable transport reasons for refusal.  

 
Furthermore, the planning officer believed that through approving the application, 
conditions could also be placed on the land to limit hard surfacing, inappropriate 
boundary treatment, and to prevent outbuildings, and so meet the green belt 
requirements.   

 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

Overall, as the highways authority did not object and the application would not 
interfere with the sustainable transport requirements in the local plan, officers 
recommended that the application be approved subject to conditions. 

 
 

Paul Barney, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.   
 

Councillor Debby Hallett, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
 

The committee noted that the site was currently considered a public highway, but 
also that there was no objection from the highway’s authority about its change of use 
into a private garden. In addition, members re
[...]
authority had no objection, and the 
land was going to be controlled through conditions, the application was acceptable.  

 
 

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   

 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V1851/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:  

 

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

Standard: 
1. Commencement 3 years 
2. Approved plans 

 
Compliance: 
3. External lighting 
4. Gates shall be inward opening only 
5. Permitted development restriction on outbuildings and boundary treatments 

 
Informatives: 
6. Works within the Highway 
7. Highway markers 
8. Drainage 

 
88 P22/V2414/HH - Dunraven House 32 London Street Faringdon, SN7 7AA  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V2414/HH for the installation of 
electric vehicle charging point and outdoor power socket, including electric cabling, 
on land at Dunraven House, 32 London Street, Faringdon.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
brought to the committee as the application was a district councillor and local ward 
member. The planning officer then presented the design and placement of the 
proposed electric vehicle charging point and power socket at the back of the building. 
The planning officer believed that the proposed application was acceptable and so 
recommended it was approval subject to conditions.  

 
The committee then asked if this application would have come to the committee if it 
was not applied for by a ward councillor and the planning officer confirmed that they 
did not believe it would.  

 
Members were satisfied with the officer’s report and could not see any material 
planning reason for refusal. 

  
 

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   

 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V2414/HH, subject to the following 
conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Commencement within three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 

 
Compliance: 
3. Details and materials in accordance with the application details 

 
 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

89 P22/V2278/LB - Dunraven House 32 London Street Faringdon, SN7 7AA  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V2278/LB for the installation of 
electric vehicle charging point and outdoor power socket, including electric cabling, 
on land at Dunraven House, 32 London Street, Faringdon.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   

 
 

Members considered the listed building application with the prior householder 
application and were also satisfied with the officer’s report and could not see any 
material planning reason for refusal. 

 
 

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the listed building consent application 
was carried on being put to the vote.   

 
RESOLVED: to approve listed building consent application P22/V2278/LB, subject to 
the following conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Commencement within three years 
2. Works in accordance with approved plans 

 
Compliance: 
3. Details and materials in accordance with the application details 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 

Page 11



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 04 January 2023 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P22/V1247/FUL 
 SITE Antwick Stud  Letcombe Regis Wantage, OX12 

9JD 
 PARISH LETCOMBE REGIS 
 PROPOSAL Conversion and extension of stable buildings to 

form three family homes with amenity space, 
parking, and associated works 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Paul Barrow 
 APPLICANT Mr and Mrs Samuel 
 OFFICER Martin Deans 

 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 

 
Standard 

 1.    Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission 
2.    Approved plans 
 
Prior to Commencement 
3.    LS2 - Landscaping Scheme 
4.    LS4 - Tree Protection 
5.    MC1 - Materials Details 
6.    MC25 - Drainage Details (Surface Water) 
7.    MC26 - Drainage Details (Foul Water) 
8.    Details of Ecological Compensation and Enhancement 
 
Prior to Occupation 
9.    HY7 - Car Parking 
10.  HY10 - Turning Space 
11.  MC19 - Removal of Mobile Homes 
 
Compliance 
12.  RE2 - PD Restriction on Extensions and New Outbuildings 
13.  RE5 – PD Restriction on Fences/Walls 
14.  RE7 – Boundary Details in Accordance with Plan 
15.  RE29 - Refuse Storage 
16.  Development in Accordance with Ecological Avoidance and  
       Mitigation Measures 
17.  No external lighting other than in accordance with approved details 
18.  CIL: General Consent 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application comes to committee at the request of the ward member, Paul 

Barrow. 
 

1.2 The planning application site comprises the three stable yards at Antwick Stud, 
an equestrian business that lies just to the north of Letcombe Regis. Antwick 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P22/V1247/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 04 January 2023 

Stud is approximately 17ha in area and principally contains two dwellings, 
three stable yards with 37 stables in total, and approximately 13ha of paddocks 
and gallops. Vehicular access to the site is via a driveway that joins Court Hill 
Road at its junction with Windmill Hill. The site slopes down to the south and 
lies within the AONB. It is adjacent to the village conservation area, which is 
situated to the south. A Byway Open to All traffic (BOAT) runs
[...]
 06-10-21 General Updates
D 14-12-21 General Updates
E 8-4-22 General Updates
F 13-04-22 General Updates

P
age 29



Appendix 2

P
age 30



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 04 January 2023 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P22/V1890/FUL 
 SITE Cedar Glen Harris's Lane Longworth Abingdon, 

OX13 5EH 
 PARISH LONGWORTH 
 PROPOSAL Erection of a new 4 bedroom detached dwelling. 

 
(As amended by site plan received 22 August 
2022, additional drainage information received 1 
September 2022, amended and revised 
information received 14 September, additional 
plan received 28 September 2022 and 
additional information (highways technical note) 
received 13 October 2022) and revised site plan 
and visibility splays rec 23 November 2022). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Jerry Avery 
 APPLICANT Kilkenny & Gomm Developments 
 OFFICER Susannah Mangion 

 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the following 

conditions:  
 
Standard: 

 1.    Commencement 3 years 
2.    Approved plans 
 
Compliance: 
3.    Ecology implementation  
4.    Surface water drainage Implementation 
5.    Foul drainage implementation 
6.    Landscaping implementation 
7.    Tree protection (implementation as approved) 
8.    Materials in Accordance with Application 
9.    Access, Visibility, Parking & Turning 
10.  Gates, bin and cycle store  
11.  Obscure glazing 
 
Informatives: 
12.  Bats Informative  
13.  Works within the Highway 
14.  CIL: General Consent (Vale) 
 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application is being considered at Planning Committee at the discretion of 

the Planning Manager. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P22/V1890/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 04 January 2023 

1.2 The application site is lies to the east of Harris’s Lane in Longworth and is 
0.26ha in area. It comprises the northern half of a former reside
[...]
PROPOSED SITE PLAN


	Appendix 2 Proposed_Site_Plan


	8 P22/V1890/FUL - Cedar Glen, Harris's Lane, Longworth, Abingdon, OX13 5EH
	Appendix 1
	Site Location & Block Plan drwgno 210385- 001A
	Elevations Front & Side Proposed drwgno 210385-204B
	Elevations Rear & Side Proposed drwgno 210385- 203B
	Floor Plans Proposed drwgno 210385-102B
	Site Plan Proposed drwgno 210385-005C





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 at 7.00 pm in 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
Open to the public, including the press 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, 
Cheryl Briggs, Paul Barrow, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills, 
Janet Shelley 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Emily Hamerton 
(Development Manager), Martin Deans (Planning Officer) 
 
Remote attendance: 
Officers:  Susie Royse (Broadcasting Officer) and Susannah Mangion 
(Planning Officer) 
  
 
90 Declarations of interest  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the meeting 
procedure to be followed. He also explained the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

 
91 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
who was substituted by Councillor Paul Barrow.  

 
92 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
November 2022 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign these 
as such. 

 
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

93 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Paul Barrow declared an interest in item 7 on the agenda due 
to application P22/V1247/FUL being in his ward and so he would not 
take part in the debate or vote on this application. 

 
94 Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business.  
 
95 Public participation  
 

The committee noted the list of the members of the public who had 
registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
96 P22/V1247/FUL - Antwick Stud,  Letcombe Regis, Wantage, OX12 

9JD  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/V1247/FUL for the 
conversion and extension of stable buildings to form three family homes 
with amenity space, parking, and associated works, on land at Antwick 
Stud, Letcombe Regis, Wantage.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s 
planning history were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of 
the agenda pack for the meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the 
application was called into the committee by a local ward member, 
Councillor Paul Barrow. The application was for part of the Antwick Stud 
site and was for the proposed conversion of the three existing stable 
blocks into residential homes. The remainder of the Antwick Stud site 
beyond those units was not considered with the proposed change of use 
application. The planning officer also noted that there were two other 
residential buildings in use on the Antwick Stud site. 

 
The planning officer informed the committee that two of the three stable 
conversions would include a single-storey extension to form an 
enclosure and each conversion would have a glazed corridor which 
would form a connecting corridor between the different rooms. The 
planning officer also noted that the built form of the proposed 
development would not be higher than the existing stable buildings. 
Although the site was within the North Wessex Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, and was bordered to the south by a 
conservation area, the planning officer believed that the limited 
development was acceptable. Several proposed conditions for the 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

approval of the application were also noted, such as the removal of the 
two mobile homes on site and for the control of outside lighting.  

 
As there were no objections from technical consultees and the planning 
officer believed that the application would have a limited impact on the 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, neighbours, highways safety, the 
conservation area, and trees it was believed that the principle of 
development was acceptable and therefore that the application should 
be approved, subject to conditions.  

 
 

Councillor Jeanne Lapsley spoke on behalf of Letcombe Regis Parish 
Council, objecting to the application.   

 
Neil Warner, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of 
the application.   

 
Councillor Paul Barrow, a local ward councillor, spoke in support of the 
application.   

 
 

The committee asked the planning officer about the glazed corridors, 
whether they would cause light pollution, and if there were potential 
mitigation measures that could be conditioned. In response, the planning 
officer informed members that any amendment of the glazed corridors 
would require the committee to defer consideration of the application with 
a request that the application be redesigned. In addition, the planning 
officer noted that the government guidance on dark skies did not 
consider domestic lighting to be a significant polluter and therefore, as 
the lighting referred to in the application was domestic, that light pollution 
from these corridors would only have a local effect. 

 
Members then discussed an older pending application on the site for the 
creation of more stables, but the planning officer stated that the council 
was informed that the current application was the applicants preferred 
choice and that the older application for more stables would likely be 
withdrawn if this application was approved as the applications were 
mutually exclusive. Also, members were informed that any further 
change of use to the land would be require a new application.  

 
Members then inquired about the details of the proposed external lighting 
condition in the officer recommendations. As concerns about light 
pollution were raised, the committee discussed this condition in detail but 
were satisfied that granting approval of the application with this condition 
would allow the council to control the amount, strength, and timing of 
outside lighting in order to effectively limit the extent of light pollution.  



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

 
In response to a question about access to the land behind the 
development, the planning officer informed the committee that the land 
could potentially be accessed from byways or from the existing access 
drive to the west of the stables.  

 
Ultimately, members did not believe the application should be deferred to 
request a redesign and could be determined at this meeting. On balance, 
members agreed that the application should be approved subject to the 
officers’ recommended conditions.  

 
 

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried 
on being put to the vote.   

 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V1247/FUL, subject to 
the following conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission 
2. Approved plans 

 
Prior to Commencement: 
3. LS2 - Landscaping Scheme 
4. LS4 - Tree Protection 
5. MC1 - Materials Details 
6. MC25 - Drainage Details (Surface Water) 
7. MC26 - Drainage Details (Foul Water) 
8. Details of Ecological Compensation and Enhancement 

 
Prior to Occupation: 
9. HY7 - Car Parking 
10. HY10 - Turning Space 
11. MC19 - Removal of Mobile Homes 

 
Compliance: 
12. RE2 - PD Restriction on Extensions and New Outbuildings 
13. RE5 – PD Restriction on Fences/Walls 
14. RE7 – Boundary Details in Accordance with Plan 
15. RE29 - Refuse Storage 
16. Development in Accordance with Ecological Avoidance and 
Mitigation Measures 
17. No external lighting other than in accordance with approved details 
18. CIL: General Consent 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

97 P22/V1890/FUL - Cedar Glen, Harris's Lane, Longworth, Abingdon, 
OX13 5EH  

 

The committee considered planning application P22/V1890/FUL for the 
erection of a new 4 bedroom detached dwelling (as amended by site 
plan received 22 August 2022, additional drainage information received 1 
September 2022, amended and revised information received 14 
September, additional plan received 28 September 2022 and additional 
information (highways technical note) received 13 October 2022) and 
revised site plan and visibility splays rec 23 November 2022), on land at 
Cedar Glen, Harris's Lane, Longworth, Abingdon.    

 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s 
planning history were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of 
the agenda pack for the meeting.   

 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the 
application was brought to committee by request of the planning 
manager. The planning officer informed the committee that the site used 
to contain a bungalow with outbuildings, now demolished. Permission 
was granted in 2022 for a replacement dwelling. The proposed 
application looked to erect a new dwelling on the north side of the site. 
Due to the realistic position that the development to the south of the site 
would go ahead, the planning officer considered the proposal as being 
an infill development, and thus acceptable.  

 
The planning officer noted the concerns by the parish council that it 
believed the applications footprint resembled that of a previously refused 
application and that it was not an infill development, and so would not 
conform to the Longworth Neighbourhood Plan. However, the planning 
officer informed the committee that, as the reason the 2019 application 
was refused was due to the development not being considered infill, 
unlike the current proposal with the realistic fallback position, this change 
to the material circumstance of the site now made this application 
acceptable under the neighbourhood plan as applications should be 
assessed against the current situation and not the circumstances that 
were present when the neighbourhood plan was first adopted.  

 
As there were no objections from the technical consultees and the 
planning officer believed that the application should be considered an 
infill development, meeting the requirements in both the neighbourhood 
plan and the local plan. The officer recommended that the application 
should be approved, subject to conditions.  

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

James Corris, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of 
the application.   

 
 

Members then inquired about whether the application should be allowed 
as it would be built in the garden area of the already approved dwelling 
to the south. However, the planning officer informed the committee that 
these concerns related to the previous 2019 proposal for three dwellings 
on the site, not the currently proposed two dwellings, and that the 
Neighbourhood Plan allowed for infill development even on garden land.  

 
The committee then discussed the likelihood of the applicant using the 
fallback position of building the dwelling on the south of the site. As work 
had already commenced for the demolition of the bungalow and 
Community Infrastructure Levy liabilities were being discussed between 
the council and the applicant, members believed that this fallback was 
realistic and therefore that it should be given planning weight in their 
determination of the application.  

 
Due to realistic fallback position, the committee agreed with the officer’s 
assessment that this application would be considered an infill 
development, in conformity with the neighbourhood plan, and therefore 
that the application should be approved.  

 
 

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried 
on being put to the vote.   

  
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/V1890/FUL, subject to 
the following conditions:  

 
Standard: 
1. Commencement 3 years 
2. Approved plans 

 
Compliance: 
3. Ecology implementation 
4. Surface water drainage Implementation 
5. Foul drainage implementation 
6. Landscaping implementation 
7. Tree protection (implementation as approved) 
8. Materials in Accordance with Application 
9. Access, Visibility, Parking & Turning 
10. Gates, bin and cycle store 
11. Obscure glazing 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

Informatives: 
12. Bats Informative 
13. Works within the Highway 
14. CIL: General Consent (Vale) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 


